

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 70 OF 2026

Between:

T.Nagaraju Naidu,, S/o Late Krishnamma Naidu, Aged about 48 Years,
Employee and Cultivation, R/o Maddipatlapalli Village, M.Paipalli Post,
Irala Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff
(Petitioner in CRP 70 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. T.Lakshmi pathi Naidu,, S/o Late Krishnamma Naidu, Aged about 34, Years, Employee Pvt.Ltd and Cultivation. R/o P.Mothakampalli, P.Kothakota Post, Puthalapattu Mandal, Chittoor District -517370.
2. G.Durgamma, , W/o Murali Naidu, Aged about 50 Years, House Wife, R/o P.Mothakampalli, P.Kothakota Post, Puthalapattu Mandal, Chittoor District-517370.
3. R.Dhananjaya Reddy,, S/o Sankar Reddy, Aged about 46 Years, R/o D.No.1-20, Bonnarajupalli, Penddapanjani Mandal, Chittoor District-517001.

4. V.Anand Naidu,, S/o Late Krishnamma Naidu, Aged about 75 years,
Occ. Cultivation, R/o. D.No.2-101, Maddipatlapalli Village, Irala Mandal,
Chittoor District - 521150.

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendents

Counsel for the Petitioner :M VENKATA RAMANA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 209 of 2017 on the file of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Chittoor , Chittoor District pending disposal of the main CRP

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. M VENKATA RAMANA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner(s) and of GP FOR HOME (AP) for the Respondent(s).

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel, at the time of filing I.A.No.543 of 2024, copy of the registered sale deed dated

11.10.2023 was inadvertently not filed and copy of the said sale deed is filed along with the Revision Petition, pending further consideration, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Chittoor , Chittoor District.
2. T.Lakshmipathi Naidu,, S/o Late Krishnamma Naidu, Employee Pvt.Ltd and Cultivation. R/o P.Mothakampalli, P.Kothakota Post, Puthalapattu Mandal, Chittoor District -517370.
3. G.Durgamma, , W/o Murali Naidu, House Wife, R/o P.Mothakampalli, P.Kothakota Post, Puthalapattu Mandal, Chittoor District-517370.
4. R.Dhananjaya Reddy,, S/o Sankar Reddy, R/o D.No.1-20, Bonnarajupalli, Penddapanjani Mandal, Chittoor District-517001.
5. V.Anand Naidu,, S/o Late Krishnamma Naidu, Aged about 75 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o. D.No.2-101, Maddipatlapalli Village, Irala Mandal, Chittoor District - 521150..(1-5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. M VENKATA RAMANA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NJS, J

DATED:08/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.01.2026.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 70 OF 2026**

INTERIM STAY

